Enlarged Group as at December 31, 2004 which has been prepared for the purpose of illustration
as if the Proposed Acquisition had been completed on December 31, 2004. The unaudited pro
forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group is prepared based on the audited
consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at December 31, 2004, and the audited balance sheet
of Shentou Number One Power Generation Plant as at December 31, 2004 as extracted from
Appendix III to this Circular, after making pro forma adjustments that are necessary. The
unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group has been prepared
to provide the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group as if the
Proposed Acquisition had been completed on December 31, 2004. As it has been prepared for
illustrative purpose only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial
position of the Enlarged Group as at December 31, 2004, or at any future date.

The Group

Shentou
Number One

Power
Generation

Plant

Pro forma Adjustments
in relation to

(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Enlarged

Group
Non-Acquired

Items
Acquisition

Adjustments
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note1) (Note2)

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 3,526,136 1,170,543 (61,936) — 4,634,743
Prepayment for

construction of power
plants 614,126 — — — 614,126

Interest in an associated
company 849,539 — — — 849,539

Deferred taxation assets 13,795 — — — 13,795
Goodwill — — — 145,292 (c) 145,292

5,003,596 1,170,543 (61,936) 145,292 6,257,495- - - - - - - - - - - ------------------------------------------------ - - - - - - - - - - - ------------------------------------------------ - - - - - - - - - - - ------------------------------------------------ - - - - - - - - - - - ------------------------------------------------ - - - - - - - - - - - ------------------------------------------------

Current Assets
Inventories 114,512 49,814 (1,532) — 162,794
Accounts receivable 644,183 153,418 — — 797,601
Prepayments, deposits

and other receivables 174,893 10,186 (4,752) — 180,327
Amount due from an

intermediate holding
company 15,352 — — — 15,352

Dividends receivable
from an associated
company 32,861 — — — 32,861

Cash and bank balances 3,064,224 179,302 (30,000) (560,000) (b) 2,653,526

4,046,025 392,720 (36,284) (560,000) 3,842,461- - - - - - - - - - - ------------------------------------------------ - - - - - - - - - - - ------------------------------------------------ - - - - - - - - - - - ------------------------------------------------ - - - - - - - - - - - ------------------------------------------------ - - - - - - - - - - - ------------------------------------------------

APPENDIX V ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 141 —

14.67(3)(a)(ii)

I. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED
GROUP

(A) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2004 (CONTINUED)

The Group

Shentou
Number One

Power
Generation

Plant

Pro forma Adjustments
in relation to

(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Enlarged

Group
Non-Acquired

Items
Acquisition

Adjustments
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note1) (Note2)

Current liabilities
Accounts payable 237,218 145,293 — — 382,511
Other payables and

accrued charges 328,824 108,663 (2,319) — 435,168
Amount due to CPI

Group 5,129 138,372 — — 143,501
Amounts due to related

companies — 15,219 — — 15,219
Current portion of long-

term bank borrowings 261,000 — — — 261,000
Short-term bank and

other borrowings 592,676 108,500 — — 701,176
Profit distributions

payable to an
intermediate holding
company 212,169 — — — 212,169

Taxation payable 31,601 — — — 31,601

1,668,617 516,047 (2,319) — 2,182,345
- - - - - - - - - - - ------------------------------------------------ - - - - - - - - - - - ------------------------------------------------ - - - - - - - - - - - ------------------------------------------------ - - - - - - - - - - - ------------------------------------------------ - - - - - - - - - - - ------------------------------------------------

Net current
assets/(liabilities) 2,377,408 (123,327) (33,965) (560,000) 1,660,116

- - - - - - - - - - - ------------------------------------------------ - - - - - - - - - - - ------------------------------------------------ - - - - - - - - - - - ------------------------------------------------ - - - - - - - - - - - ------------------------------------------------ - - - - - - - - - - - ------------------------------------------------

Total assets less
current liabilities 7,381,004 1,047,216 (95,901) (414,708) 7,917,611

Non-current liabilities
Long-term bank

borrowings 1,153,000 — — — 1,153,000
Minority interests 2,726 — — — 2,726
Long-term payable to

CPI Group — 266,312 — — 266,312
Long-term loan payable

to a subsidiary of CPI
Group — — — 270,295 (a) 270,295

NET ASSETS 6,225,278 780,904 (95,901) (685,003) 6,225,278

SHAREHOLDERS’
FUNDS/OWNER’S
EQUITY 6,225,278 780,904 (95,901) (685,003) 6,225,278

APPENDIX V ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 142 —

Notes to unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group

1. The balances are extracted from the audited balance sheet of Shentou Number One Power Generation Plant as at

December 31, 2004 as set out in Appendix III to this Circular.

2. The pro forma adjustments relating to Non-Acquired Items represent certain assets and liabilities included in the balance